Ethics Approval of Outside Work or Activities 
1. USGS Ethics Office approval is required prior to engaging in outside work or activity (paid or unpaid) that is: (1) related to a USGS employee's job duties or the USGS mission; (2) performed for a prohibited source as defined in 5 C.F.R. 3501.106; or (3) performed for an outside entity (e.g., a company, State/local government, individual, or organization) whose interests are related to the USGS. 
Please complete the USGS Form 9-1510, You may complete the 9-1510 form using: Lotus Notes Webforms, Word Document, or PDF version of the form. 
2. Outside employment and activities that do not require prior approval by the USGS Ethics Office (if not performed for a prohibited source): 
a. Participation in activities of a nonprofit charitable, religious, professional, social, fraternal, educational, recreational, public service, or civic organization do not meet the definition of outside employment or activity, unless the participation involves providing professional services or advice for compensation (other than reimbursement for actual expenses). Examples of such activities include, but are not limited to, serving as an officer in a homeowner’s association; coaching a little league team, or acting as church secretary. 
b. Employment that has no relationship to the employee’s official duties or to USGS program responsibilities. Examples of such employment include, but are not limited to, working at a retail sales or service establishment, waiting tables at a restaurant, performing Reserve duty with the armed forces, running an accounting business, selling cosmetics, vitamins or household products, engaging in farming operations, teaching horseback riding at a local stable. 
c. Teaching, speaking, or writing that is unrelated to an employee’s official duties or the mission of the USGS. 
3. Employees with questions concerning whether or not a proposed activity requires prior approval should contact the USGS Ethics Office. 
4. A request to engage in outside work or activity will not be approved if it would: 
a. Create a conflict of interest with the employee’s official job duties; 
b. Violate the Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch, 5 C.F.R. Part 2635; 
c. Violate a Federal ethics statute or regulation. 
5. It is Departmental policy that leave without pay (LWOP) shall not be granted for the purpose of private employment. 
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